the foregoing  transactions and those  discussed in the  Notes to
   Unaudited Pro  Forma Information of Federated  included elsewhere
   in  this  Proxy   Statement/Prospectus  or  (b)   Federated's  or
   Broadway's respective results of operations since April 29, 1995.
   Accordingly,  the pro forma information  set forth below does not
   purport   to   be   indicative   of   Federated's   consolidated
   capitalization as of the date  hereof, the Effective Time, or any
   other future date.

   The  following table  should be  read in  conjunction with  the
   historical financial statements  of Federated  and Broadway,  the
   unaudited pro forma financial information, the related notes, and
   the   other  information  contained   elsewhere  in   this  Proxy
   Statement/Prospectus or  incorporated by  reference herein.   See
   "Unaudited  Pro   Forma  Financial  Information   of  Federated,"
   "Available Information," and  "Incorporation of Certain Documents
   by Reference."

   56

   PRO FORMA CAPITALIZATION OF FEDERATED
   April 29, 1995
   (unaudited)
   (in thousands)
<TABLE><CAPTION>
   Historical
   ------------------------------
   Federated   Broadway   Pro Forma
   ------------   ---------------   --------------
   <S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
   Short-term debt:
   Bank credit facility  .....   $   250,000   $   --   $   250,000
   Receivables backed commercial paper . .   361,777   --   361,777
   Working capital facility  .....   --   88,752   88,752
   Current portion of long-term debt . . .   59,964   6,750   66,714

   ------------   -------------   -----------
   Total short-term debt .....   671,741   95,502   767,243
   ------------   -------------   -----------

   Long-term debt:

   Bank credit facility  .....   1,700,000   --   1,700,000
   Receivables backed certificates . . . .   1,056,869   --   1,056,869
   Receivable based financing  .....   --   515,443   515,443
   Senior notes  .....   450,000   --   450,000
   Mortgages .....   417,439   522,118   518,407
   Senior convertible discount notes . . .   307,383   --   307,383
   FNC note  .....   --   --   221,150
   Convertible subordinated notes (a)  . .   --   143,750   143,750
   Tax notes .....   174,964   --   174,964
   Note monetization facility (b)  . . . .   352,000   --   352,000
   Capitalized leases  .....   66,614   40,727   107,341
   Other .....   922   --   922
   ------------   -------------   -----------
   Total long-term debt  .....   4,526,191   1,222,038   5,548,229
   ------------   -------------   -----------
   Total debt  .....   5,197,932   1,317,540   6,315,472
   ------------   -------------   -----------

   Shareholders' equity:
   Common stock outstanding  .....   2,124   469   2,319
   Preferred stock outstanding .....   --   8   --
   Additional paid-in capital  .....   3,705,949   502,039   4,278,794
   Retained earnings (deficit) .....   436,873   (160,162)   436,873
   Treasury stock  .....   (560,077)   --   (560,077)
   ------------   -------------   -----------
   Total shareholders' equity  . . . . .   3,584,869   342,354   4,157,909
   ------------   -------------   -----------
   Total capitalization  .....   $ 8,782,801   $   1,659,894   $10,473,381
   ============   =============   ===========

   Ratio of total debt to total
   capitalization
   (excluding note monetization facility)   57.48%   79.37%   58.92%
   ============   =============   ===========
   ____________________
</TABLE>
   (a)   Following the consummation of the Merger, the Surviving
   Company will  be required to  offer to purchase  all of
   Broadway's  outstanding convertible  subordinated notes
   at  a price equal to the  principal amount thereof plus
   accrued interest.   As  of  the  date  of  this  Proxy
   Statement/Prospectus, the results  of such offer  could

[…]

60

<TABLE><CAPTION>
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET OF FEDERATED
   APRIL 29, 1995
   (in thousands)
   -----------------------------   -----------------------------
   Historical   Pro Forma Adjustments
   -----------------------------   -----------------------------
   Federated   Broadway   Debit   Credit   Pro Forma
   ------------   -------------   ------------   -------------   --------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS:
  Current Assets:
   Cash  .....   $   150,242   $   17,440   $   $   8,000(a)  $   158,838

   844(b)
   Accounts receivable .   2,237,598   595,937   2,833,535
   Merchandise inventories . . . .   2,553,193   435,443   13,313(a)   2,956,411

   18,912(a)

   Supplies and prepaid expenses .   114,191   18,637   7,885(a)   124,943
   Deferred income taxes . . . . .   232,889   -   232,889
   ------------   -----------   --------------
   Total Current Assets. . . . .   5,288,113   1,067,457   6,306,616

  Property and Equipment - net  . .   5,245,346   887,353   6,132,699
  Intangible Assets - net . . . . .   1,037,861   -   104,793(a)   1,142,654
  Notes Receivable  .....   407,293   -   407,293
  Other Assets  .....   386,818   37,183   23,785(a)   400,216
   ------------   -----------   -----------   -----------   --------------

   Total Assets  .....   $ 12,365,431   $ 1,991,993   $   104,793   $   72,739   $   14,389,478
   ============   ===========   ===========   ===========   -------------

LIABILITIES AND
  SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
  Current Liabilities:
   Short-term debt .....   $   671,741   $   95,502   $   $   $   767,243
   Accounts payable and accrued
   liabilities .....   2,085,154   207,770   2,292,924
   Income taxes  .....   9,621   914   10,535
   ------------   -----------   --------------
   Total Current Liabilities . .   2,766,516   304,186   3,070,702

  Long-Term Debt  .....   4,526,191   1,222,038   421,150(b)   221,150(b)   5,548,229
  Deferred Income Taxes .....   989,228   14,850   1,004,078
  Other Liabilities .....   498,627   108,565   4,300(a)   7,718(a)   608,560
   2,050(a)
  Shareholders' Equity  .....   3,584,869   342,354   342,354(a)   373,884(a)   4,157,909
   199,156(b)
   ------------   -----------   -----------   -----------   --------------
   Total Liabilities and
   Shareholders' Equity. . . . .   $12,365,431   $ 1,991,993   $   769,854   $  801,908   $   14,389,478

[…]

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

</TABLE>

   62

<TABLE><CAPTION>
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS OF FEDERATED
   For the 52 Weeks Ended January 28, 1995
   (in thousands, except for per share data)

   Pro Forma Adjustments
   for Macy's Acquisition
   Historical   ----------------------------   Historical
   Federated   Debit   Credit   Pro Forma   Broadway
   ----------   ------------   -------------   -----------   ----------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales, including leased department
  sales .....   $8,315,877   $   $5,631,177 (A)   $13,947,054   $2,086,804
   ----------   -----------   ----------

Cost of sales .....   5,131,363   3,405,824 (A)   8,537,187   1,560,035

Selling, general and administrative
expenses  .....   2,549,122   2,110,615 (A)   22,682 (C)   4,575,351   463,075
   22,975 (B)   84,679 (D)
Unusual items .....   85,867   195,719 (A)   281,586   --
   ----------   -----------   ----------

Operating income  .....   549,525   552,930   63,694

Interest expense  .....   (262,115)   146,104 (A)   (465,217)   (100,904)
   56,998 (E)
Interest income .....   43,874   255 (A)   44,129   --
   ----------   -----------   ----------

Income (loss) before earthquake loss,
reorganization items and income taxes . . .   331,284   131,842   (37,210)

Earthquake loss .....   --   15,000 (A)   (15,000)   --
Reorganization items  .....   --   50,914 (A)   50,914   --
   ----------   -----------   ----------